David A. Basil City Council President (Ward 2) Hamilton DeSaussure, Jr. City Council Member (At-Large) John W. Jeffers City Council Member (Ward 4) J. Daniel Williams City Council Member (At-Large)

City of Hudson

Meeting Agenda - Final

City Council Workshop

September 11, 2012

Town Hall, 7:30 PM



William A. Currin Mayor Dennis N. Hanink City Council Member (Ward 1) Alex D. Kelemen City Council Member (Ward 3) William D. Wooldredge City Council Member (At-Large)

Anthony J. Bales, City Manager

R. Todd Hunt, City Solicitor

Elizabeth Slagle, Clerk of Council

1. Call to Order

A.

2. Correspondence and Council Comments

3. Proposed Consent Agenda Items

12-0080A Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Enter into an Agreement with
the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) which includes Authorizing
the City of Hudson to be the Responsible Lead Agency for the SR 91 (N. Main
Street) Downtown Corridor Improvements (PID# 93820) and authorizing the
City Manager to enter into necessary funding commitments.

Attachments: SR 91 Downtown Corridor LPA Agreement

This project will include: replacing the signal at SR 91/Clinton/Aurora Streets; milling and resurfacing on SR 91 from SR 303 to Clinton including full and partial depth repairs and paving to the ends of the returns; evaluating and replacing curbs as needed; evaluating water, sanitary and storm systems and replacing as needed; installation of actuated overhead cross walk signals at mid-block between Park Lane/Church Street and Clinton/Aurora Streets and at Park Lane and Church Street; replacing walks; replacing street trees & landscaping as needed; evaluating lighting and replacing as needed; and evaluating and replacing traffic control as needed (signage and striping)

B. <u>TMP-0168</u> A Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Enter into an Agreement with the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) which includes Authorizing the City of Hudson to be the Responsible Lead Agency for the SR 91 North Turn Lane Improvements (PID# 93822) and authorizing the City Manager to enter into necessary funding commitments.

Attachments: SR 91 North Turn Lanes LPA Agreement

This project will include: milling and resurfacing SR 91 from the Ohio Turnpike Bridge to Hines Hill Road including full and partial depth repairs and paving to end of returns; the potential addition of left turn lanes (if warranted) at the following intersections: Valleyview Road, Herrick Park Drive, Hines Hill Road; evaluating and placing curbs as determined; evaluating sight distances and intersection angles; evaluating the storm system and replace as needed/determined; evaluating utilities and adjust as needed; evaluating and remedying shoulder heaving; creating walk on one side for the SR 91 in project area; adding bike lanes on both sides for the project area; adding ADA ramps at all intersections with walk; adding LED street lighting to project area; and evaluating and replacing traffic control as needed (signage and striping).

C. <u>TMP-0169</u> A Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Enter into an Agreement with the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) which includes Authorizing the City of Hudson to be the Responsible Lead Agency for the SR 91 and Norton Road Improvements (PID# 93452) and authorizing the City Manager to enter into necessary funding commitments.

Attachments: SR 91 & Norton Turn Lane LPA Agreement

This project will include: milling and resurfacing SR 91/Norton (including full and partial depth repairs and paving to the end of improvements); evaluating and replacing curbs as needed; evaluating storm and water system and replacing as needed; installation of sidewalk; signal improvements as needed to accommodate additional lanes and update ADA functionality at SR 91/Norton; improving pavement on all legs to required lane widths; evaluating all existing turn lane lengths; and adding additional turn lanes at the intersection as needed.

4. Legislation and Other Discussion Items

A. Other Items Previously Added by Council/Administration in Agenda Item 2

5. Adjournment

The mission of the Hudson City Government is to serve, promote and support, in a fiscally responsible manner, an outstanding community that values quality of life, a well-balanced tax base, historic preservation and professionalism in volunteer and public service.